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Honorable Walter B. Calton

Barbour County Attorney

Post Office Box 398

Clayton, Alabama  36016
County Commissioners – Superintendents of Education – Office of profit – Conflicts of Interest
Because a county superintendent of education does not hold an office of profit, a county commissioner would not be precluded by section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama from serving as a county superintendent of education.
Dear Mr. Calton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Barbour County Commission.
QUESTION


May a part-time county commissioner serve as county superintendent of education? 
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prevents any person from holding two offices of profit at the same time.  This section provides as follows:


No person holding an office of profit under the United States, except postmasters, whose annual salaries do not exceed two hundred dol​lars, shall, during his continuance in such office, hold any office of profit under this state; nor, unless otherwise provided in this Constitution, shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state, except jus​tices of the peace, constables, notaries public, and commissioner of deeds.  

Ala. Const. art. XVII, § 280.


A person holds an office of profit if:  (1) the officeholder exercises some part of the sovereign power of the state, (2) he or she has a fixed term of office, and (3) he or she receives compensation for the per​formance of his or her duties.  Opinion to Honorable John David Whetstone, Baldwin County District Attorney, dated April 4, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-145, citing opinion to Honorable Morgan Weeks, Attorney, dated December 12, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00070. 


This Office has previously determined that a county commissioner holds an office of profit.  Opinion to Honorable Jerry C. Pow, Bibb County Judge of Probate, dated June 21, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-160, citing opinion to Honorable Allen C. Jones, Attorney, Pike County Commission, dated July 28, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00260; opinion to Honorable Doug Valeska, District Attorney of Houston and Henry Counties, dated May 17, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00280.

This Office has also addressed the issue of whether a county super​intendent of education holds an office of profit.  In an opinion to Honor​able Morgan Reynolds, Secretary, Chilton County Hospital Board, dated February 11, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00110, the Attorney General opined that “a County Superintendent of Education does not hold an office of profit for purposes of article XVII, section 280, of the Constitution of Ala​bama.”  Reynolds at 2, citing opinion to Honorable Phillip A. Laird, dated November 3, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00017.  In the Reynolds opinion, this Office concluded that “[a]rticle XVII, section 280, of the Constitution of Alabama does not prohibit an individual from simultaneously serving as county superintendent of education and as a member of the hospital board,” because the county superintendent of education is an officer of the county board of education and is not an officer of the county.  Reynolds at 2-3.

Because a county superintendent of education does not hold an office of profit, it is the opinion of this Office that a county commissioner would not be precluded by section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama from serving as superintendent of education.  Under section 16-9-12, however, a county superintendent of education is required to “devote his entire time to public school business.”  Ala. Code § 16-9-12 (2001).  To comply with this section, the job of county commissioner must be per​formed outside of the regular working hours of the county superintendent of education, and responsibilities of the county commission must not interfere with the full-time position of superintendent of education.  Opinion to Honorable Phillip A. Laird, Laird and Wiley, dated November 3, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00017, citing opinion to Honorable Gerald Dial, Member, State Senate, dated August 29, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00414.
CONCLUSION


Because a county superintendent of education does not hold an office of profit, a county commissioner would not be precluded by section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama from serving as a county super​intendent of education.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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